### Waimarino Acclimatization District

(As described in New Zealand Gazette No. 17 of 12th March, 1925, at page 753.)

1. Season: Noon on 15th May to noon on 15th October, 1945 (inclusive).

2. License fee: £2.
3. Officer authorized to issue trappers' licenses: Postmaster,

## WAITAKI ACCLIMATIZATION DISTRICT

(As described in New Zealand Gazette No. 17 of 12th March, 1925, at page 754.)

1. Season: Noon on 1st July to noon on 1st October, 1945 (inclusive).

2. License fee: £2.

3. Officer authorized to issue trappers' licenses: Chief Postmaster, Oamaru.

#### WANGANUI ACCLIMATIZATION DISTRICT

(As described in New Zealand Gazette No. 60 of 15th September, 1932, at page 1998.)

1. Season: Noon on 15th May to noon on 15th October, 1945 (inclusive).
2. License fee: £2.

3. Officers authorized to issue trappers' licenses: Chief Postmaster, Wanganui; Postmasters, Fordell and Mangamahu.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 49/1.)

Officers authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations

### C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the 1927, 1, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that the persons whose names are set out in the Schedule hereto, being officers in the service of the Crown holding the offices stated opposite their names respectively in the said Schedule, are authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

## SCHEDULE

Leslie Faulkner Smith, Divisional Director, General Post

Office, Wellington.

Sydney Harold Smith, Deputy Director of Accounts, General Post Office, Wellington.

Oscar James Mullins, Deputy Director of Accounts, General Post Office, Wellington.

Henry William Curtis, Divisional Director, General Post Office, Wellington.

Lauric George Emons, Superintendent, Awares, Redia

Wellington.

Laurie George Emens, Superintendent, Awarua Radio.

Douglas Robert Thomson, Chief Postmaster, Christchurch.

Eric Easton Wallace, Deputy Chief Postmaster, Christchurch.

Ernest James Smith, Chief Postmaster, Dunedin.

Frank Mairs, Chief Postmaster, Greymouth.

Esma Muriel Nathalie Hansen, Postmistress and Telephonist,

Herbertville.

Robert Albert Mace, Chief Postmaster, Masterton. Milton Rowley Aldridge, Chief Postmaster, Palmerston North.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 19th day of April, 1945.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Appointing a Member of the Wanganui Harbour Board

# C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Harbours Act, 1923, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint

Godfrey Clapham Wells

to be a member of the Wanganui Harbour Board as a representative of the electors of the combined district of those portions of the counties of Wanganui and Waimarino within the Harbour District, in place of Donald Sutherland, deceased.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of April, 1945.

JAS. O'BRIEN, Minister of Marine.

Setting apart Tidal Land for Disposal under Section 146 of the Harbours Act, 1923

# C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by section one hundred and forty-six of the Harbours Act, 1923, and of the regulations made thereunder, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the land described in the Schedule hereto for disposal under the section of the Act hereinbefore mentioned.

#### SCHEDULE

ALL those areas in the Gisborne Land District, Opotiki Survey District, containing together approximately 26 acres 2 roods, more or less, being Section 8, Block I, Opotiki Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked M.D. 8369, deposited in the Head Office, Marine Department, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 18th day of April, 1945.

JAS. O'BRIEN, Minister of Marine.

Setting apart Unalienated Crown Land for Purposes of Part III (State Coal-mines) of the Coal-mines Act, 1925

# C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by subsection one of section one hundred and sixty-seven of the Coal-mines Act, 1925, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare that the unalienated Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of Part III of the said Act, and do hereby further declare that this notice shall take effect as from the date of the gazetting hereof.

#### SCHEDULE

ALL that area of unalienated Crown land in the Taranaki Land District, containing 248 acres 1 rood 27 perches, more or less, being Section 8, Block I, Pahi Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked N. 6/4/57, deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Mines at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 18th day of April, 1945.

JAS. O'BRIEN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines N. 6/4/57.)

Member of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Board appointed

### C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section four of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Act, 1925, as amended by section ten of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Amendment Act, 1944, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby a projut hereby appoint

Margaret Catherine MacRae, R.N., R.M.N., R.P.N.,

to be a member of the Nurses and Midwives Registration Board under the aforesaid Act as from the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 18th day of April, 1945.

A. H. NORDMEYER, Minister of Health.

Trustees of Purangi Public Cemetery appointed

## C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section fifty-five of the Cemeteries Act, 1908, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint the Inglewood County Council to be the trustees of the cemetery, within the meaning of the said Act, known as the Purangi Public Cemetery, being the land described in the Schedule hereto, and to have the control and management thereof.

# SCHEDULE

PURANGI PUBLIC CEMETERY.—TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT Section 39, Block II, Ngatimaru Survey District: Area, 2 acres 0 roods 20 perches, more or less.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of April, 1945.

A. H. NORDMEYER, Minister of Health.

(H.C. 45/8.)

Officers authorized to execute Documents on behalf of the Rehabilitation Board

## C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section eighteen of the Rehabilitation Amendment Act, 1944, and pursuant to a request made to me by the Rehabilitation Board in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby authorize the officers of the Public Service whose names are set out in the Schedule hereto to execute, on behalf of the Rehabilitation Board, deeds and other documents, being agreements relating to the hire and purchase of tools of trade and other chattels supplied to persons undergoing training at a rehabilitation trade-training to persons undergoing training at a rehabilitation trade-training